SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Sess. ITL. Cm. 143. 1913.

CHAP. 143.—An Act ing appropristions for.the service of the Post Office
De, nt for the fiscal ymﬁinglumthirﬁeth,nineteenhundmdmdimm
and for other purposes. ’

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives ¢f the United
States of America in Congress assembled, Theg,. the follo d sums be,

791

March 4, 1918,
[B.R. 27148

[Publie, No. 428

Postal service ap-

and they “are hereby, appropriated for the service of the Post Office P %o,

Department, in conformity with the Act of July second, eighteen
hundred and thirty-six, a.s};ollows: uly nd, eigh

OFFICE OF THE POSTMASTER GENERAL.

PostmasterGemeral,

For rent of suitable buildings for the use of the Post Office m soopalr Shope and

ment, including the mail-bag repair shop, lock repair sho
Division of Supplies, 834,408(')% P P o P
SSF(;?;) gas, electric power and light, and the repair of machinery,
inspectors in charge of divisions, at $3,000 each; ten inspectors, at
$2,400 each; fifteen inspectors, at $2,250 each; twenty-six inspectors,
at $2,100 each; fifteen inspectors, at $2,000 each; twenty-nine inspec-
tors, at $1,900 each; sixty-five inspectors, at $1,800 each; seventy-five
inspectors, at $1,700 each; seventy-five inspectors, at $1,600 each;
and sixty-five inspectors, at $1,500 each; in all, $704,450. :
For per diem allowance of inspectors in the field while actually
traveling on official business away from their homes, their official
domiciles, and their headquarters, at a rate to be fixed by the Post-
master General, not to exceed $3 per day, $261,400.

Power, ete.

FOR SALARIES OF POST-OFFICE INSPECTORS: For salaries of fifteen , foeofice inapeo-

Per diem.

Provided, That the Postmaster General may, in his discretion, Tty allow
allow inspectors per diem while temporarily located at any lace on snces. »

business away from their homes or their designated domiciles for a
period not exceedin;l; twenty consecutive days at any one place, and
make rules and regulations governh}thhe foregoing provisions relating
to per diem: And provided further, That no per diem shall be paid to
inspectors receiving annual salaries of $2,000 or more, except the
twenty-six inspectors receiving $2,100 each.

For compensation to clerks at division headquarters, fifteen at

$1,600 each; eleven at $1,400 each; twentz—eeven at $1,200 each;
eight at $1,100 each; thirteen at $1,000 each; and six at $900 each;
in all, $99,000.

For travelinE expenses of inspectors without per diem allowance,
inspectors in charge, and the chief post-office inspector, and expenses
incurred by inspectors not covered by per diem allowance, unusu
and extraordinary expenses nec iy incurred for maintenance by
inspectors over and above per diem allowance while traveling on
oﬁi}c)le business in connectioni with the postal service of Alaska, and
for the traveling expenses of two clerks performing stenographic and
clerical assistance to post-office inspectors in the investigation of
important fraud cases, $41,400. . .

or livery hire incurred by inspectors not covered by their per diem
allowance, including livery hire in connection with the installation
and inspection of rural routes, $45,000. .

For necessary miscellaneous expenses at division headquarters,
$7,500. : . .

For payment of rewards for the detection, arrest, and conviction
of post-office br , robbers, and highway mail robbers, $15,000:
Provided, That of the amount herein appro riated not to exceed

Limit.

Clerks at division
esdquarters.

Traveling, eto., ax-

Livery hire.

Miscellaneons.

Rewards, etc.

Proviso.
Collecting informa.

$5,000 may be expended, in the discretion of the Postmaster General, tion.

for the purpose of securing information concerning violations of the
postal lgws and for services and information looking toward the
apprehension of cri :

87618°—voL 37—er 1—52



792 SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Sess. III. Cm. 143, 1913.
Postal savings sy> "POSTAL SAVINGS SYSTEM.
tem.

Supplies, eto. blank books, forms, pamphlets, rubber stampe, cancelms'
degi‘zss, ang postal savings certificates for use in depository offices an
banks, postaf:: inga cards and stamps, official postage and stamped
envelopes for use in i‘;'en of penalty or fran envelopeséfm the trans-

Vol. %6, p. 815 mittal of free mail, suthorized by act of June twenty-fifth, nineteen
hundred and ten, including those used in the central office, $100,000.

M incellancons  For miscellaneous items, including the purchase of filing cabinets
oms. in depository offices not located in Federal buildings, and the expense
incident to the shipment of ‘sgb;:hes, including the cost of wrapping

g;per, twine, packing boxes, , freight, and express charges,

Expenses, director’s  For travel and miscellaneous expenses in the service of the Postal
ol Savings System, office of the direotor, $500.

Travel, ete. For travel and miscellaneous expenses in the postal service, office
of the Postmaster General, $1,000.
manes st T OFFICE OF THE FIRST ABSISTANT POSTMASTER GENERAL.
Postmasters. For compensation t¢ postmasters, $30,250,000.

s wxot powmss For compensation to assistant postmasters at first and second class
see. post offices, five, at.not exceeding $4,000 each; thirty-eight, at not
exceeding $3,000 each; seven, at not $2,500 each; six, at
not exceeding $2,000 each; sixteen, at_not exeeetiing 81,900_03911;
forty, at not kexceednﬁ:ll,soo mcix, eighty-five, at not exceeding
$1,700 each; one hun and thirty-five, at not exceeding $1,600
each; one hundred and sixty, at not exoeed'mg $1,500 each; one hun-
dred and forty-four, at not exceeding $1,400 each; three hundred and
forty-one, at not exceeding $1,300 eacfx; five hundred and twenty-
eight, at not exceeding $1,200 each; four hundred and eighty, at not
exceeding $1,100 each; two hundred and twenty-four, at not exceed-
ing $1,000 each; one hundred and fifty, at not exceeding $900 each;
Appotutments, otc,, 008 hundred and fifty, at ‘imt ex A 8800f 'Mhta.n t: in atllll,mssi,e(zsﬁooo.
reneba “ And the sppointment and assignment of assis pos are-.
et under shaﬁpgeso madedJ during the l;ﬁl:cal year as not to involve a
ter aggregate expenditure this sum,
clarkh st toRAen S gml:"‘or f%ompemation to clerks and employees at first and second class
t offices:
At 8,200, poguperintendents of delivery, superintendents of mails, superintend-
ents of money order, and superintendents of registry, twenty, at not
exceeding $3,200 each; .
At 83,000, Auditors, and superintendents of mails, seven, at not exceading
$3,000 each; ‘ ’
AL 82,700, Assistant superintendents® of mails, superintendents of delivery,
At 2,600, and superintendents of mails, fifteen, at not exceeding $2,700 each;
o Assistant superintendents of mails cashiers, superintendents of
delivery;cind superintendents of mails, eighteen, at not exceeding
$2,600 each; : . .
At 2,50, Assistant superintendents of mails, cashiers, superintendents of
delivery, supenintendents of mails, and superintenJents of stations,
At 52,400, twenty-four, at not exceeding $2,500 each;

Assistant superintendents of delivery, assistant superintendents of
mails, assistant superintendents of money order, assistant superin-
tendents of registry, bookkeepers, cashiers, finance clerks stenog-
!a{?eheés’ ::p?nntendents of dedvery, quperi(?tendents of maiis, super-
intendents of money order, an superintendents of regi forty, at

At S22, not exceeding $2,400 each; . egistry, ¥

Assistant superintendents of mails, bookkeepers, cashiers, chidf

mailing clerks, chief stamp clerks, finance clerks, superintendents of



SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Sess. III. Cw. 143. 1913.

delivery, superintendents of mails, superintendents of money order,
superintendents of registry, and superintendents of stations, thirty,
at Dot exceeding $2,200 each; ’
_Assistant _superintendents of mails, cashiers, chief stamp clerks,
night superintendents, superintendents of carriers, superintendents
of delivery, superintendents of inquiry, superintendents of mails,
superintendents of money order, and superintendents of registry,
thirty-two, at not exceeding $2,100 each; )

Assistant, cashiers, assistant superintendents of delivery, assistant
superintendents of mails, assistant superintendents of money order,
sssistant superintendents of registry, bookkeepers, cashiers, examiners
of stations, finance clerks, superintendents of carriers, superintendents
of delivery, superintendents of mails, superintendents of money order,
superintendents of registry, superintendents of second-class matter,
superintendents of inquiry, and superintendents of stations, one hun-
dred and twenty, at not exceeding $2,000 each;

Assistant cashiers, assistant superintendents of delivery, assistant
superintendents of mails, assistant superintendents of money order,
assistant superintendents of registry, assistant superintendents of
stations, bookkeepers, cashiers, chief mailing clerks, chief stamp
clerks, examiners of stations, finance clerks, stenographers, superin-
tendents of carriers, superintendents of delivery, sx:f)ermtendeqte of
mails, superintendents of money order, supermnten ents of registry,
superintendents of second-class matter, an sugerintendents of sta-
tions, one hundred, at not exceeding $1,800 each; L.

Assistant cashiers, assistant superintendents of delivery, assistant
superintendents of mails, assistant superintendents of mon order,
assistant superintendents of registry, assistant sui:nntep ents of
stations, bookkeepers, ecashiers, chief mailing clerks, chief stamp
clerks, examiners of stations, finance clerks, stenographers, superin-
tendents of carriers, superintendents of dehvery, superintendents of
mails, superintendents of money order, superintendents of registry,
superintendents of second-class matter, and superintendents of sta-
tions, one hundred and fifty, at not exceeding $1,700 each;

Assistant cashiers, assistant superintendents of delivery, assistant
superintendents of mails, assistant superintendents of ;noneg orde(l;f
assistant superintendents of registry, assistant suignnte.n ents
stations, bookkeepers, cashiers, chief mailing clerks, chief stamp
clerks, examiners of stations, finance clerks, foremen of crews; stenog-
raphers, superintendents of carriers, superintendents of delivery,
superintendents of mails, superintendents of monefr order, supern-
tendents of registry, superintendents of second-class matter, and
superintendents of stations, one hundred and sixty, at not exc
$1,600 each; . N .

Assistant cashiers, assistant superintendents of delivery, assistant
superintendents of mails, asgistant superintendents of mone order,
assistant superintendents of registry, assistant su%znnte_n ents of
stations, bookkeepers, cashiers, chief mailing clerks, chief stamp
clerks, examiners of stations, finance clerks, foremen of crews, stenog-
raphers, superintendents of carriers, superintendents of delivery,
superint,endent,s of mails, supenntendents of money order, super-
intendents of registry, superintendents of second-class matter, and
superintendents of stations, three hundred, at not exceeding $1,500
each; i . . .

Assistant cashiers, assistant superintendents of delivery, assistant
superintendents of mails, assistant superintendents of money order,
assistant superintendents of registry, assistant superintendents of
stations, bookkeepers, cashiers, chief mailing clerks, chief stamp
clerks, special clerks, examiners of stations, finance clerks, foremen of
crews, stenographers, superintendents of carriers, superintendents of
delivery, superintendents of mails, superintendents of money order,

?

At §2,100,

At $2,000.

At 82,50,

At $1,200,

At $1,000,

At $1,500.

At $1,400.

793



794 SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Sess. ITI. Cn. 143. 1913.

superintendents of regisiry, superintendents of second-class matter,
and superintendents ofhs'{ations, nine hundred and sixty, at not
exceeding $1,400 each; . . ]

At 31,200, Assistant cashiers, assistant superintendents of delivery, assistant
superintendents of money order, assistant superintendents of mails
assistant superintendents of registry, assistant su tendents of
stations, bookkeepers, cashiers, ¢ mailing cle: chief stam
clerks, examiners of stations, finance clerks, foremen of crews, speci
clerks, stenographers, superintendents of carriers, superintendents of
delivery, supeﬁntand,ents of mails, superintendents ot money order,
superintendents of re?stry! supermtendents of second-class matter,
and superintendents of stations, two thousand one hundred and four,

at not exceeding $1,300 each; =~ -

A$1,200. Amtm, assistani superintendents of delivery, assistant
superintendents of mails, assistant superintendents of money order,
assistant sll‘lﬂintendeglts of registry, assistant superintendents of sta~
tions, boo) pers, chief stamp clerks, clerks, finance clerks, foremen

of crews, stenographers, supermntendents of carriers, superintendents

of second-class matter, and superintendents of stations, seventeen
thousand four hundred and forty-seven, at not exceeding $1,200 éach;

Atst100, . Assistant superintendents of stations, clerks, stenographers, super-
intendents of carriers, superintendents of second-class matter, and
supermten;lﬂ%so of stations, six thousand three hundred, at not
ﬂceedmg y each; : - .

414,000, _ Assistant superintendents of statigns,,clefks; clerks in (fharge of
stations, stenogra , superintendents of carriers, and superin-
tendents of second-class matter, two thousand five ln'mdred, at not
exceeding $1,000 each; : .

© At $500. Clerks, clerksin charge of stations, and stenographers, two thousand

four hundred, at not exceeding $900 each; :

At $800. Clerks and clerks in charge of stations, five thousand four hundred

Proviso. 4e avc. 304 eighty, at not exceeding $800 each: Provided, That after June

tshed, appointments thirtieth, nineteen hundred and thirteen, the first grade for clerks and

C ot pans.  carriers shall be abolished and that appointments shall be made to

the second grade, salary $800; and that clerks and carriers at first-.

Promotions. class offices shglf be promoted successively to the fifth grade and
clerks and carriers at second-class offices shall be promoted succes-
sively to the fourth grade.

Bubstitutes. Substitutes for clerks and employees absent without pay;
yipromotions  pro- And to provide for the promotion of seventy-five per centum of the
- clerks in first-class gost offices from the fifth to the sixth grade and
for the promotion of seventy-five per centum of the clerks in second-

class oflices from the fourth to the fifth grade; in all. $40 870,000.
oo e, mechanics,  For compensation to printers, mechanics, and skilled lai)orers, ten
at $1,200 each; four, at $1,100 each; three, at $1,000 each; and
tw;;nty—exght, at $900 each; in hl:lu’ $44,600.
Watchmen, messen- or compensation t0 watchmen, messengers, and laborers, t
Fers, etc. hundred’and ﬁft{‘, at $840 each; one thousand three hundred a:g
ﬁfti‘y, at $720 each; in all, $1,120,000.
oy tract mation R (;:gompensauon to clerks in charge of contract stations,
plopeeates St For compensation to substitutes for clerks and employees at first
. and second class post offices on vacation, $225,000.
nay pmyssisnx  For temporary and auxiliary clerk hire at first and second class
post offices and temporary and auxiliary clerk hire at summer and
Separating matls,  WILLET Tesort post offices, $1,000,000.
mamalconditions. For separating mails at third and fourth class post offices, $675,000.
Third.class offices. T OF Unusual conditions at f)ost offices, $100,000 »
- For allowances to third-class post offices to cover the cost of
Provisos. clerical services, $1,725,000: Provided, That no allowancs in excess



SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Sess. ITI. Cm. 143. 1913.

of $300 shall be made where the salary of the postmaster is $1,000
$1,100, or $1,200; nor in excess of $400 where tggssalm‘y of the l,most:
master is $1,300, $1,400, or $1,500; and that no allowance in excess
of $500 shall be made where the salary of the postmaster is $1,600
or $1,700; nor in excess of $800 where the salary of the postmaster is
$1,800 or $1,900: And provided further, That the Postmaster General
may, in the disbursement of this appropriation, expend not exceed-
ing $400,000 for the employment, at & maximum salary of $600
annum, of assistant postmasters at offices of the third
where the salary of the postmaster is $1,800 or $1,900 per annum.
For rent, light, and fuel for first, second, and third class post offices,
$4,800,000: Provided, That the Postmaster General may, in the dis-
bursement of the appropriation for such pmgoses, anly & part
of

thereof to the p of le premises for the use t offices
of the first, secong and thirm at a reasonable mm rental,

795

Allo
o owances for
Assistant postmas-
ters.

Remt 1
tnd.t' light, and
Proviso.

Ten year leases.

Third-class offices.

to be Sla.id qu y for a term not exceeding ten years; and that
there i

all not be allowed for the use of any third-class post office
for rent a sum in excess of $500, nor more than $100 for fuel and
light, in any one year.

For miscellaneous items necessary and incidental to post offices of
the first and second class, $400,000, of which sum $25,000 may be
used for the purchase of post-office equipment.

For rental and purchase of canceling machines, including cost of
power in rented buildixﬁf, motors, repairs to motors, and miscella-
neous expenses of installation and operation, $300,000: Provided,
That hereafter no contract shall be made for any canceling machine

for more than $270 per annum, including repairs on said ma.chi;xse;i '

and that all contracts entered into shall be let after ha.m%adve_rt
for bids, and shall be awarded on the basis of cheapness an efficiency.

For the purchase, exchange, repair, and maintenance of mechan-
ical and labor-saving devices, $50,000. .

The Postmaster General is hereby suthorized to offer and pay

iodically a cash reward for the invention, suggestion, or series of

suggestions for an improvement or economy in device, design, or
process applicable to the postal service submitted by one or more
employees of the Post Office Department which shall be deemed the
most valuable of those submitted and adopted for use, and for that
pu the sum of $10,000 is hereby appropriated: Provided, That
to ogta.in this reward the winning suggestion or invention must be
one that will clearly effect a material economy or Increase efficiency:
Provided further, That the sums awarded to employees in accordance
with this Act shall be paid them in addition to their usual compen-
sation: Provided further, That the total amount paid under the pro-
visions of this Act shall not exceed $1,000 in any month or for any
one invention or suggestion: And provided further, That no em-
ployee shall be paid a reward under this Act until he has properly
executed an agreement to the effect that the use by the United States
of the invention, suggestion, or series of sngfgmtlons made by him
shall not form the basis of a further claim o an{ nature ug;)n the
United States by him, his heirs, or assigns, and that no application
for patent has been made for anésuch Invention. . .

Fgr pay of letter carriers at o ces already established, including
substitutes for letter carriers absent without pay, and for the promo-
tion of seventy-five per cent of the letter carriers In first-class post
offices from the fifth to the sixth grade and for the promotion of
seventy-five per cent of the letter carriers in second-class offices from
the fourth to the fifth grade, City Delivery Service, $35,360,000:
Provided, That after June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and thirteen,
substitute letter carriers in the City Delivery Service and substitute
post-office clerks employed in first and second class post offices shall

Laboreaving de-
vices.

Rewards to employ-
.e:lnrlnmﬂ.;n.

Provisos.
Bequiremente.

Additional tomlary,

Limitations.

Releass of subse-
quent claims, ste.

City deltvery.
c:ryr!en.

Pay of substitutes
for employees absent
without pay.



796 SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Sess. ITI. Cm. 143. 1913.

be paid at the rate of forty cents an hour when working for a carrier
or clerk absent without pay. . .
tor o) ymupetitutes  That substitute carriers and substitute clerks when assigned to
cation, eic. perform the work of regular employees absent on vacations, or when
rforming auxiliary or temporary work, shall be ga.id at the rate of
Appointments  +2 30 cents an hour. Every substitute carrier and substitute post-
i office clerk who has served as such substitute for a period of one
year or more shall, when appointed to a regular position, receive the
salary of a second grade carrier or clerk, $800 per annum, as his ini-
tial salary, and all other promotions shall be regulated according to
the classification Act approved March second, nmeteen hundred and
seven. L . :
Substitrtes, ete. For pay of substitutes for letter carriers absent with pay, and of
- auxiliary and teglgo 7 letter carriers at offices where city delivery
is already establis edr%,%S,OOO. )
For pay of letter carriefs, substitute and auxiliary letter carriers
;t7 50%%08 where City Delivery Service is established, during the year,
Horse hire, etc. For horse-hire allowance, the hiring of drivers, and the rental of
Car tare and bi- vebicles, $1,530,000. - - :
o For car fare and bicycle allowanee, $475,000.
joueet car collee Ty street-car colleciion service, $10,000.
| Detroit Biver serv. gor pet.leoit g.liver postal sefrvtiﬁe,;'ss,sogeh '
Incidentals. For incidental expenses of the City Deliv: Service, includin
freight and drayage on equipment, furmture;,y and supplies,
erecting, painting, and repairing letter and package boxes and posts,
repairing clocks and other eﬁmpment, and for the purchase and
exchange of time recorders and maps, $50,000. -
Special delivery. ng,(()){) (;:'s.r fare for special-delivery messengers in emergency cases,
Fees. For fees to special-delivery messengers, $1,800,000.
o2 eu,e‘;;_‘“ - For experimental vi eliv: service in towns and villages
: hav_megdpost offices of the second or third class that are not by law now
ravel ot engtl to flree-gehyeryuservice, $150,000. :
vel, etc. or travel and miscellaneous éxpenses in the postal servi
of the First Assistant Postmaster General, $1,000. oo office

Vol. 34, p. 1206.

New offices.

poscond Amimant OFFICE OF THE SECOND ASSISTANT POSTMASTER GENERAL.

Moll trafoportation.  For inland transportation by st tes i
Star routes, Alaska. ! { Yy star routes in Alaska, $450 :
hwﬂ’nqm Mc: Provided, That out of this appropriation the Postmaster Genelig{xi)s
Emerge authorized to provide diflicult or emergency mail service in Alaska
mncluding the establishment and equipment of relay stations, in such
Ctenmbort. s m:i?nner u?lsaxlxlg xa_ay t}nntk t;()iwsgble, withl;)ut advertising therefor.
: , ete., or ansportation steamboat -
Sten m%tes’ iy y or other power-boat
Messenger service. or mail messenger service, $1,900,000.
goreumatic tabes . For the transmission of mail by neumatic tubes or other similar
Posio devices, $962,200: Provided, That the personnel of the membershi
commiasions con Of the committees and commissions created and provided for in sec-
U s s LONS One and eight of the Act entitled ‘““An Act makin a i
» PP tions for the service of the Post Office D o ey pra
! rvic E ce Department for the year
ending Jx}pe thirtieth, pineteen hundred and thirteen, and for other
purposes,” approved August twenty-fourth, nineteen hundred and
twelve, shall continue with the same authorities, powers, and pro-
visions for expenses until final report is made to Congress, which s all
Wagon service. be made on or before March fourth, nineteen hundred aild fourteen
Tl bags, oto, gor regulation screen or other Wagon service, $2,000,000. '
] be(])r mail bags, metal for mail-bag attachments, cord fasteners
abel cases, and material necessary for manufacture and repairing of

equipment, and for incidental expenses pertaining thereto, $355,500:
,500:



SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Sess. ITL. Cm. 143. 1913. 797

Provided, That out of this n}p&ropriation the Postmaster General is
authorized to use so much of the sum, not exceeding $5,000, as may ment o dephrh:
be deemed necessary for the purchase of material and the manu- peecmions A, Bisd
facture in the mail-bag repair shop of such small quantities of dis-
tinctive eqm*)ments as may be required by other executive depart-
ments, and for sérvice in Alaska, Porto ico, Philippine Islands,
Hawaii, or other island possessions, and for such special equipment
for testing and for other purposes in connection with the reduction in
th% weight of mail equipm:;xt. : :
or compensation to labor employed in the mail-bag repair sho srpalr shope.
e o et e e, Bios 0,
For rent, light, fuel, electric power, and incidental expenses per- Fauipment shop,
taining to the maintenance of a subworkshop for the repair of mail onee.
egx‘lpmeng at Chicago, Illinois, $2,400.
or mail locks and keys, chains, tools, machinery, and material Tocks, keys, cte.
necessary for manufacturing and repairing same, and for incidental
expenses thereto; also for m in the mail-lock repair
shop such metal attachments as may be n ed for use in the manu-
facture and repair of mail equipment, $15,000.
For compensation to labor employed in the mail-lock repair shop 25t repeir shop.
at Washington, District of Columbia, $38,000. T
For inland transportation by railroad routes, $51,500,000: Pro- Pallroad routes.
vided, That no part of this appropriation shall be paid for carrying paippl River
' i}il.less mail ov:}xl- thea})ridge across mtill Mississi] b 'ppill’{iver at:’ati‘.lnt Louis, Mo . ¢ “:m’
jssouri, other an upon & Ini eage basis: ut, : ) ciranstor, ete.,
That the Postmaster Gg;eral may in his discretionp;my witﬁ‘ht;e o, vos Seint Locih
present law a fair and reasonable price for the special transfer and
terminal service at the Union Station at East Saint Louis, Illinois,
and at the Union Station at Saint Louis, Missouri, including the use,
lighting and heating of the mail building and transfer servico at
Saint Louis, Missour1, provided the amount so paid shall not exceed
$35,000: Provided further, That on account of the increased weight i ddigone) P o
of mails resulting from the enactment of section eight of the Act of Hon. parcel post mat-
August twenty-fourth, nineteen hundred and twelve, maki n%gro- Ante, p. 7.
priations for the service of the Post Office Department for the fiscal

for transportation on railroad routes on and after July first, nineteen

hundred and thirteen, for the remainder of the contract terms, not

exceeding five per centum thereof per annum, exce ting upon routes

weighed since January first, nineteen hundred and thirteen, and to

be readjusted from July first, nineteen hundred and thirteen, until

otherwise provided by law: And provided further, That the joint com- oamitten on sec.

mittee to make inquiry into_the subtjnect of postage on second-class report on tast fretght

mail matter and compensation for the transportation of mail pro- sk, p. s

vided for by the Act of August twenz-fourth,.nineteen hundred and

twelve, s make an inquiry into the question of the transporta-

tion of second-class mail matter in fast freight trains and the manner

of handling incident thereto, and report upon the same and the best

method of effecting its discontinuance if such be found advisable. Frelght on postal
'For pay of freight or elépressa.ge o::if;%stal c:rsgsb, gotgmped envelopes, cards, etc.

ne aper wrappers, and empty m , ,000. §

og rI;ilway gg:t-ofﬁce carpservice, $5,000,000: Provided, That no jo2 mvoffien car serv

part of this amount shall be paid for the use of any car which is not )

sound in material and construction, and which is not _eqmpped with  Jrotite. . anitary

sani drinking-water containers and toilet facilities, nor unless ca=

such car is regularly and thoroughly cleaned. ] 4
Rarway Mam Service: For fifteen division superintendents, at ; Raliwey Mal Serv:

$3,000 each; four assistant superintendents, at $2,200 each: fifteen  Disision = euperin-

assistant division superintendents, at $2,000 each: one hundred and anw . *

twelve chief clerks, at not exceeding $2,000 each; three hundred and Clerks



798 SIXTY-SECOND. CONGRESS. Sess. III. Cnu. 143, 1913.

thirty-four clerks, grade at fiot exceeding $1,800 each; thirteen
humg’edo‘;l;xd ninety clewk:,on’ nine, at not exceeding $1,700 each;
four hundred and two clerks, grade eight, at not exceeding $1,600
each; two thousand seven hundred and eighty-eight clerks, grade
seven, at not exceeding $1,500 each; two thousand three hundred
and eighteen clerks, grade six, at not exceeding $1,400 each; five
thousand two hundred and ninety-two clerks, grade five, at not
exceeding $1,300 each; three theusand six hundred and fifty-six
clerks, grade four, at not exceeding $1,200 each; four hundred and
five cfar{u,'gradn three, at not ncxl“ceedmgh’ $1,100 each; one th:etzsda_.;g
ight hundred and ninety-five - smdetwo, at not ex
?f%oo each; one thoussntyd nm:n and ﬁftydcioi;'ks, grq.d:ngneé

Appointmenta. 8t N0t exceeding $900 each; in all; $24,969,990; and the appointmen
and assignment of clerks hereunder shall be 8o made during the fiscal
year as not to involve a greater. te expenditure than this sum;

Reciamifieation.  and, to enable the Pm‘ml to reclassify the salaries of
railway postal clerks and make necessary appointments and promo-
tions, L may exceed the numTi‘b:r :lf” clerks bt‘; :‘flccl;a:-)lfm the gades as

Provisse. may be necessary: ! t the num| in the

e o ot to be tz a8 hereinn_lzuthorimd be not exceeded : Prmndedfw-ther,&m

whet " enonicat hereafter the Postmaster General may, in his discretion, under such

poovided, regulations as he may provide, allow any railway postal clerk who is
hacaco with pey 1ot & yored mer exney provision of lew leave of
8l with pay for & no ys, wi
understanding i{lt his duties will be performed withoyt expense
to the Government duri the period for which leave is granted, he
to provide a subshtumis OWR expense.

Travel allowances. Igor travel allowances to railway postal clerks, acting railway
postal clerks, and substitute railway postal clerks, including substi-
tute railway postal clerks for railway postal clerks granted leave with
pay on account of sickness, $1,465,030.

Tempomsryservices = Yor tamporary clerk hire for emergency service, $67,500.

Substitutes. For substitutes for clerks on vacation, $85,000.
Acting clerks. For acting clerks in place of clerks or substitutes injured while on
anbility  allow. duty, who shall be granted leave of absence with full pay during the
E?nod of disability, but not ex ing one year, then at the rate of
ty per centum of the clerk’s annu salary for the period of disa-

bility exceeding one vear, but not ex twelve months addi-
aeaden® in case of tional, and to enable the Postmaster General to pay the sum of $2,000,
which shall be exempt from payment of debts of the deceased, to the
representatives of any railway postal elerk, substitute railway
postal k, or post-office inspector who shall be killed while on duty
or who, being mf ed while on duty, shall die within one yoar there-
after as the result of such injury, $130,000.

Travelingexpenses.  For actual and Necessary expenses, genersl superintendent and
asalstant general susermtendent, division superintendents, assistant
division superintendents, and chief clerks, Railway Mail Service,
?ledemx:wagi po%ta.l clerks,twhge actually traveling on business of

e Pos cé Department and away from their sey. i
Miacellaneous. he%‘d qum:r?igtlsé)’oﬁ?ol. \! h. . el
or rent, light, fuel, te , miscellaneous and offi
schedules of mail trains, mione service, and-badgesc:o:?ﬁ?;?’
postal clerks, $80,000, inclu rental of offices for division head.
%‘;sart_ers, and chief clerk Rai way Mail Service, in Washington
per dtom \ Ftnct of ((Jiqlumbila. g ’
SupeHnte e istan or per diem a owance of four assistant sy erintenden i
actually traveling on official business away frOIIl: their homt: v:l;heli:
official "domicile, and their headquarters, at a rate to be fixed by
the Postma;it:ix;l General, nottt.o exceed $3 per day, and for their
necessary o €Xpenses not covered b i diem ance,
not exceeding $700; in all, $4 531. Y their per llowance,



SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Sess. ITI. Cu. 143. 1913. 799

For inland transportation of mail by electric and cable cars, Hlectric and cable
$847,400: Provided, That the rate of coxynpensation to be paid pel"  ravtsce:
mile shall not exceed the rate now paid to companies performing Batesofpey.
such service, except that the Postmaster General, in cases where the
quantity of mail is large and the number of ex: e points numer-
ous, may, in his discretion, authorize payment for closed-pouch serv-
ice at a rate per mile not to exceed one-third above the rate per mile
now paid for closed-pouch service; and for mail cars and apartments
carrying the mails, not to exceed the rate of 1 cent per Linear foot
per car-mile of travel: Provided further, That the rates for electric-car Outsidect cities.
service on routes over twenty miles in length outside of cities shall
not exceed the rates paid for service on steam railroads: Provided,
however, That not to exceed $15,000 of the sum hereby ap’propria.tui
may be expended, in the discretion of the Postmaster General, where
unusual conditions exist or where such service will be more expedi- .
tious and efficient and at no greater cost than otherwise, and not to wagon wtvioe
exceed $100,000 of this appropriation may be expende«i for regula-
tion, screen, or motor screen wagon service which may be authorized
in lieu of electric or cable car service. . Forelgn mailx.
For transportation of foreign mails, $3,900,000: Provided, That Prosiss.
the Postmaster General shall be authorized to expend such sums as gGe ™ "=
may be necessary, not exceeding $112,800, to cover the cost to the
United States of maintaining sea-post service on steamships convey-
ing the mails, and not exceeding $88,100 for transferring the foreign yFler tansteny, Rew
mail from incoming steamships in New York Bay to the steamship and and fonaluin.
railway piers, for transferring the foreign mail from incoming steam-
ships In San Francisco Bay to the piers and for transferring the
foreign mail from incoming steamships at Honolu'u from quarantine
to the piers; also for transferring the mail from steams ips perform- Contract mail.
ing service under contract for transporting United States mail:
Provided, That hereafter acting clerks may be emﬁloyed in place of ADisshiity allow-
clerks or substitutes injured while on duty who shall be granted leave =
of absence with full pay during the Efriod of disabiity, but not
exceeding one year, then at the rate of fifty per centum of the clerk’s
annual salary Z)r the period of disability exceeding one year but not e
exceeding twelve months additional, and that the Postmaster Gen- 7
eral may pay the sum of $2,000, which shall be exempt from payment
of debts of the deceased, to the legal representative of any sea-post
clerk or substitute sea-post clerk who shall be killed while on duty,
or who, being in'un;d wl;lile on duty, shall die within one year there-
after as the result of such injury. . ] i
For assistant superintendent, Division of Foreign Mails, with , Agstes
heudqua:lters indNev; York, N ewt¥ork£4§125% oo fon
For balances due foreign countries, 5,000. . Balances
For travel and miscellaneous expenses in the postal service, office hg i
of the Second Assistant Postmaster General, $1,000.

Unusual conditions,

t  superte-

OFFICE OF THE THIRD ASSISTANT POSTMASTER GENERAL. Tmmcm

For manufacture of adhesive postage stamps, S, ial-delivery Stampe
stamps, books of stamps, and for coiling of stamps, $822,000. stamn

For manufacture of stamped envelopes and newspaper Wrappers, wsd ped_curelores
$1,664,000. ) B paper

For pay of agent and assistants to examine and distribute stamped Distributionagency.
envelopei) and 3326?68”“ wrappers, and expenses of agency at
Dayton, Ohio ,800. ,

or. manufacture of postal cards, $335,000. :::llelxd;.m
For ship, steamboat, and way letters, $250. P, ete.,

F + of limited indemnity for the loss of pieces of domestic (Jodemnity, lost reg-
saterec max:.ter, first, third, and fourth classes, $60,000. macter



800 SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Sess. ITI. Cm. 143. 1913.
For payment of limited indemnity for the loss of registered articles

in the international mails, in accordance with convention stipula-

i 0,000. ) .
Travol, etc. mll‘lzi- ?ra’vel and miscellaneous ses in the postal service, office
of the Third Assistant Postmaster General, $1,000.
pacunh Assistant OFFICE OF THE POURTH Asmrmﬂrromsnim Gnmu..
Stationery. For stationery, including all money-order offices, $105,000.

i envelopes, $85,000. Lo
m:}gis’!;l“::‘.::’- gz: oblmlksﬁ‘wlll ,ullrhnk_ m%ks, pnnpt:f and engraved matter, binding
piles and carbon paper for the money-order service, $165,000. .

Begistry tiauka,ete.  For blanks, books, and printed matter of wgent or sg:.mlbchu-
acter, including the ration, publication, and free distribution
by postmasters to the public of a pamphlet containing general postal
information, intaglio seals, and other miscellaneous items of imme-
diate necessity for the registry system, $6,500. .

Inmspectingenvelope  For expenses of e hifor sxg:;;;)chon of manufactare of official

manufacture. t Cingcinna ) 0 X . ]

City delivery sup- eng:l;ploi:safor the GCi Del'ivm:y Service, including letter boxes,

pliss. letter-box fasteners, boxes, posts, ture, satchels, straps,
baskets, time cards, time-card frames, time-recorder supplies, maps,
transfer designs, and atenmls',‘:éw,ooo : ) ps and repairs to

F ra ‘and money-order stampe Tepairs
i sam:f mbba’ a:xldflg éombipation type, dates and figures, type
holders, ink and pu‘s for canceling and stamping purposes, 845&000.
Letterbalances,etc.  For letter balances, scales, test weights, repairs to same, and for

Wrapping paper. or wrapping paper, $15,000. .
Mo RULBSIMUS o S0 o e
Facing slips, ete. or 2 an X .
B paper for same;p:n for card &3: labels, blanks, and books of an
ent nature, $70,000. . . .
tiee, 2142093 m2  For the purchase, exchange, and repair of typewriting machines,
gy envelope-openinﬁmmachmes, computing machmpsf copying presses
numbering machines, and of miscellaneous articles purchased an
furnished directly to the postal service, $80,000. .
e deUve > Supplies for the Rural mvery Service, including collection boxes,
e furniture, satchels, straps, map supplies, repairing satchels, furniture,
and map su Blies, reparmg, erecting, and painting collection boxes
in the Rural Delivery Service, $50,000. o .
Shipping supplies. To defra expenses incident to the shl%ment of supplies, including
hardware, goxmg acking, cartage, freight, and the pay of one car-
enter and six fagorers for assignment in connection therewith,
135,000. . o
forcign ma ©le slg((’)f)o intaglio seals, tags, and linen labels, foreign mail service,
Siar route transpor- — For inland transportation by star routes (excepting service in
ation: Alaska), including tem Tary service to newly estall)xllisghed offices,
Proviso. $7,105,000: Provided, T%(;t no part of this appropriation shall be
it served by rami e expended for continuance of any star-route service the patronage of
Uvery. which shall be served entirely by the extension of Rural Deliveryagerv-
ice, nor shall any of said sum be expended for the establishment of

new star-route service for a patronage which is already entirely served
by Rural Delivery Service.

Rural delivery. For pay of letter carriers, substitutes for carriers on annual leave,
Carriers clerks in charge of substations, and tolls and ferriage, Rural Delivery
e, clerks, OCTVICE, $47,500,000: Provided, That not to exceed $20,000 of the
amount hereby ap ropriated may be used for compensation of clerks
In charge of substations: Provided, That appropristion of



SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Sess. II1. Cus. 143,144, 1913,

$500,000 made in the Post Office Appropriation Act, approved August
twenty-fourth, nineteen hundred and twelve, for the Improvement of

hways, is hereby continued as to any unexpended bafance thereof,
subject to the conditions of the original appropriation.

For travel and miscellaneous expenses in the postal service, office
of the Fourth Assistant Postmaster General, $1,000.

That if the revenues of the Post Office Department shall be insuffi-
cient to meet the appropriations made by this Act, a sum equal to such
deficiency of the revenue of said department is hereby appropriated,
to be paid out of any money in the Treasury not otherwise appro-

riated, to supply said deficiencies in the revenues for the Post Office
epartment for the year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and
fourteen, and the sum needed may be advanced to the Post Office
Department upon requisition of the Postmaster General.
Approved, March*4, 1913.

CHAP. 144.—An Act Making appropriations for the construction, repeir, and
preservation of certain public works on rivers and harbors, and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and stleaci)f Representatives of the United
States of America in Congress assembled, That the following sums of
money be, and are hereby, appropriated, to be paid out of any money
in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, to be immediately
available, and to be expended under the direction of the Secretary
of War and the supervision of the Chief of Engineers, for the con-
struction, completion, repair, and preservation of the public works
hereinafter named:

Impreving Bass Harbor Bar, Maine: Comlgleting improvement in B

accordance with the report submitted in House Document Num-
bered Eleven hundred and twenty-eight, Sixty-second Congress,
third session, $10,000. . . .
Improving Deer Island Thoroughfare, Maine: (;onll.fletm im-
provement in accordance with the report submitted in House Docu-
ment Numbered Eleven hundred and twenty-eight, Sixty-second
Congress, third session, $40,000. . L.
Improving Carvers Harbor, Vinalhaven, Maine: Completing im-
provement in accordance with the report submitted in House Docu-
ment Numbered Six hundred and twenty-four, Sixty-second Congress,
second session, $16,000. . ; .
Improving ~Pepperells Cove, Maine: Completing improvement,
63,400. ] T
s Improving harbor at Portland, Maine: Continuing improvement,
$150,000. . . ..
Improving Kennebec River, Maine: Completing improvement of
chamfel west of Swan Island, in accordance wgth the report submitted

801

Balances for improv-
ing highways contin-
ued.

Ante, p. 551

Travel, etc.

Appropriation from
Treasury to meet defi-
ciencies.

March 4, 1918,
{H. R.28180.]
{Public, No. 429.]

River and harbor
ap) tions,

Bass Harbor Bar,

Deer Island Thor-
oughfare, Me.

Vinalhsven, Me.

Pepperells Cove,
Me.

Portland, Me.

Kennebec River, Me.

in House Document Numbered Seven hundred and forty-six, Sixty- -

second session, $30,500.

se&ﬁgrggg eLsdse,zdomak River, Ma.ine, in accordance with the report
submitted in House Document Numbered Six hundred and seventy-
four, Sixty-second Congress, second session: Completing improve-
ment, $17,000. . . . L. R

Improving Saint Croix River, Maine: Continuing improvement,
s7i)£ggéving harbor at Burlington, Vermont: For maintenance and
repair of breakwater, $2,000.

Medomak River,
Me.

Baint Croix River,

Me.

Burltngton, Vt.

. Impro Narrows of Lake Champlain, New York and Vermont: x Leke  Champiain,

For maintenance, $6,000
0Irmproving harbor at Boston, Massachusetts: For maintenance,

$25,000.

Boston, Mass.



